
 

 

 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 

Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 

 
Date:  Tuesday 9 November 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Paul Morley 
Tony Morgan 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest  

(As stipulated by the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 and set out in 
Annex A of the Agreed Board Terms of Reference). 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 8 

2.   Chair's Annual Report to the Board 2020/21 
 

9 - 14 

3.   Forward Plan 
 

15 - 18 

4.   Risk Management 
 

19 - 28 

5.   Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 

29 - 48 

6.   Any Other Business 
 
 
 

 



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 

Page 2 
 

 

 

7.   Future Meeting Dates  

 Monday, 14 February 2022 
Monday, 6 June 2022 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
Monday, 7 November 2022 
Monday, 13 February 2023 
 
All meetings start at 2.00pm, unless specified otherwise and will be 
scheduled to take place virtually or at Shire Hall, Warwick.  
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 

Page 3 
 

 

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Observing the Meeting 
Scheme members and scheme employers who wish to observe the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services by email (democraticservices@warwickshire.gov.uk) to request a joining link. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 

Tuesday 14 September 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Paul Morley 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
2. Apologies 
 
Sian Marsh and Tony Morgan 
 
3. Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 
 
None. 
 

(1) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, advised the Board 
that, following a review of the governance arrangements for the Firefighter Pension Schemes, 
the minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service Local Pension Board were now 
being reviewed by the Staff and Pensions Committee.   
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 13



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
14.09.21 

4. Forward Plan 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report to 
the Board which set out a rolling forward plan for a one year period. The plan included a number of 
standard items but was intended to be flexible and accommodate any developing issues at each 
meeting.  It was intended that there would be more policies coming forward including cyber 
security and fraud. Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, highlighted the upcoming 
introductory training session on 27 September 2021.  
 
The Board noted the content of the plan. 
 
5. Risk Management 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report 
which provided an update on the risks facing the administration of the pension service and actions 
taken to manage them.  The report also detailed the proposed risk appetite for adoption.   
 
The Board noted that outsourcing of the pension administration service would have some impact 
on the risk register.   
 
Resolved 
1. The Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board noted the report and the risk register 

attached at Appendix 1.  
2. That Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board approved the risk appetite statement 

at Section 2.3 of the report. 
 
6. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, presented this report which provided an update on 
key developments affecting Fire pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service, including breaches, Internal Disputes, McCloud/Sargeant and immediate 
detriment cases and outsourcing of the Firefighter Pensions Administration Service and Pensioner 
Payroll. 
 
The Chair sought clarity on the actions that the successful bidder for the outsourcing of the 
firefighter pensions administration (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) would be taken with regard to 
the remedy position and the requirements of scheme managers.  Vicky Jenks advised that bidders 
had been required to address this question in their tender responses but there were still many 
unknowns with regard to the legislation that was coming through.  The Chair sought further 
clarification that scheme members would be updated and Vicky Jenks advised that members 
would be contacted to update them on the transfer and advise who the new provider was.  
 
Responding to a question from the Chair regarding breaches, Vicky Jenks advised that there was 
a breaches log that could be shared.  She noted that Annual Benefit Statements had been issued 
but a very limited number had not gone out on time due to outstanding information and some 
thought was being given as to whether The Pensions Regulator needed to be informed. 
 
The Board noted the report.   
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 3



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
14.09.21 

7. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Future meeting dates were noted as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 
Monday, 14 February 2022 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
 
All meetings were scheduled to start at 2.00pm and would take place virtually or at Shire Hall 
Warwick. 
 
8. Any Other Business 
 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation), noted that there was an elected Member 
vacancy on the Board which had been raised with the Legal Team.   
 
Paul Morley agreed to raise the regular attendance of a Fire and Rescue Service Association 
Representative at the next Service Consultancy meeting. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.24pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 7

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
Chair's Annual Report to the board 2020/21 

 
9 November 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. The Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board (the
[...]
hter Pension Board was set up in 2015, the work of the Board 

has been shaped by the Board members and by Officers supporting the Board. In 

particular the appointment, in July 2020 of a specialist individual as Pension 

Administration Delivery Lead has significantly improved support to the Board, by 

providing training and regular communications. 

4.2. An overhaul of the governance arrangements for Firefighter Pension Schemes has 

taken place including a review of policies and training for members of the Board.  

4.3. The Board receives regular reports including 

4.3.1. a report from the Pension Administration Team. 

4.3.2. review of Scheme statistics 

4.3.3. updates on data quality measures – in line with the Pensions Regulators 

requirements 

Page 12

Page 2 of 3



4.3.4. updates on current pension issues. 

4.3.5. the Fire Pension Risk Register. 

4.3.6. overview of IDRP cases (but not individual cases). 

 

5. Current Issues 

5.1. The judgment of the McCloud/Sargeant and the Treatment of Immediate Detriment 

Cases.  

5.1.1. As a result of the Court of Appeal’s judgment in the McCloud/Sargeant case, 

where the Court found that the transitional arrangements relating to the 2015 

Firefighters’ Pension Scheme amounted to age discrimination, it has changed 

the way in which the Pension Scheme Administrator should treat those 

firefighters who have already retired and are in receipt of their pension or are 

approaching retirement (known as “Immediate Detriment” cases).  

5.1.2. In a subsequent Employment Appeal Tribunal (“EAT”) judgment in February 

2021, the EAT rejected the argument that FRA’s were bound by the pension 

legislation to act towards its employees in a way which, as decided by the 

McCloud/Sargeant case, is discriminatory, i.e. the FRAs in their capacity as 

scheme manager could have decided not to follow the discriminatory legislation.    

5.1.3. Whilst the Government has made it clear its intention to legislate to remove 

[...]

age 17

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
Risk Management 

 
9 November 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board note and 
comment on the report and the attached risk register (Appendix 2). 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Pension Service maintains a risk register in order to manage the risks 

facing the administration of the pension service. 
 

1.2 Risk monitoring will be reported quarterly to the Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension Board (the Board) to improve the governance of the 
service. 
 

1.3 A number of risks have been identified, including the impact of Covid 
presenting challenges to business operations and business continuity and 
challenging governmental developments for example in respect of the 
Sergeant / McCloud remedy together with the review of the administration 
service with the move to an alternative provider. 
 

1.4 When monitoring risk, the service will continue to look out for emerging and 
changing risks. 
 
 

2. Risk Appetite 
 

2.1 The table below sets out a risk appetite classification based upon a widely 
used form of assessment. 

 

Risk Appetite Risk Appetite Description 

Averse Avoidance of risk and uncertainty is a key organisational 
objective. 

Minimalist Uncertainty is to be avoided unless essential; only prepared to 
accept the possibility of very limited financial loss 

Cautious Tolerance for risk taking is limited to events where there is 
little chance of significant downside impact 

Open Tolerance for decisions with potential for significant risk, but 
with appropriate steps to minimise exposure. 

Page 19

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 4



 

2 

Hungry Eager to pursue options offering potential higher rewards 
despite greater inherent risk. 

 
 

2.2 The table below sets out a risk appetite at a high level. Th
[...]
 Administration Activity and Performance update 

 
9 November 2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. The Local Board is asked to note and comment on this report. 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates the Board on key developments affecting Fire Pensions 
administration and the performance of the Pensions Administration Service 
(PAS). 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 Any financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
 

 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None 
 
 

4. Change of service provider  
 

4.1 The transfer of the administration of firefighter pensions and pensioner payroll 
service to West Yorkshire Pension Fund has begun. An implementation 
project timetable has been agreed and a project team with representatives 
from the service areas affected has been created. 

 
4.2 The service is set to transfer on 1st April 2022, and project meetings have 

been scheduled fortnightly, up to the transfer date. 
 

4.3 A communication plan has also been drawn up to ensure that all stakeholders 
are informed of the change of provider and where to direct queries to.  
 

4.4 The Pensions administration software provider has been notified and the 
extraction of data has been planned.  Following the transfer, data will be held 
at Warwickshire County Council (WCC) for 6 months to help with any queries.  

Page 29

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 5



 

2 

After 6 months the data will be removed, and the PAS will no longer have 
access to it. From that point, all queries will be dealt with by the new provider. 
 
 

5. Breaches  
 
5.1 There has been one breach recorded in respect of the late issue of 8 Annual 

Benefit Statements that were not sent out by 31st August 2021. This was due 
to an issue with the office printer, as these statements are produced in house.  
As this was such a small number and the statements were issued by the end 
of September, this has not been reported to the Pensions Regulator. No 
complaints have been received from these members. 

 
 

6. Internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) 
 
6.1 There have been no IDRPs received since the last board meeting. 
 
6.2 There is one case where a preliminary determination has been received from 

the Pensions Ombudsman. The determination has made suggestions as to 
where the member has not received a satisfactory service from WCC and that 
we should re-consider the decision made in this particular case. A response 
has been put together by legal services and we await the final determination.  

 
 

7. Pension saving statements  
 
7.1 Pension saving statements have been issued by the deadline of 6th October 

2021. An information session presented by Pengage Ltd has also been held 
and attended by members affected by tax charges on their pension benefits.  

 
 

8. McCloud/Sergeant update 
 
8.1 A data request has now been sent to WCC payroll for data required for 

members affected by the age discrimination remedy. This is to check for any 
part time hours changes and service breaks that have occurred in the remedy 
period. This also asks for information regarding the value of contributions for 
the different schemes. This information will be used to assess whether a 
member has overpaid or underpaid contributions when they move back to 
their legacy scheme. 

 
8.2 A letter for members in scope for the age discrimination remedy has been put 

together, this will also incorporate information about whom to contact if a 
member has a query following the transfer of the service to West Yorkshire. 
This will be going out shortly.  

 
8.3 On 8th October information regarding the Immediate Detriment Framework 

was received. The Memorandum of Understanding (MoU - Appendix 1) sets 

Page 30

Page 2 of 3



 

2 

out the agreement between the Local Government Association (LGA) on 
behalf of Fire & Rescue Authorities (FRA) and the Fire Brigade Union (FBU) 
on behalf of members, on the treatment of immediate detriment cas
[...]
n Fire 
Commissioner (LFC) and Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
(NFRA). The cases concerned Immediate Detriment issues in relation to the 
McCloud/Sargeant judgment and the claimants were supported by the Fire Brigades Union 
(FBU).   
 
It was apparent similar issues would arise more widely across the sector. The FBU was clear 
that matters for affected individuals needed to be resolved sooner rather than later and it 
would, if necessary, support further legal cases. Many Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) 
across the UK on an individual basis had indicated that they wished to be able to deal with 
Immediate Detriment issues as soon as possible. The problem was not an unwillingness to do 
so but rather the need to identify and develop a suitable mechanism to be able to do so in a 
way which minimised the risks while the Government is putting in place the McCloud/Sargeant 
remedying legislation.  
 
With that in mind, the Local Government Association (LGA) and the FBU have been in 
discussions to identify a mutually acceptable Framework, setting out a mechanism for handling 
Immediate Detriment cases, to assist all parties prior to completion and implementation of the 
McCloud/Sargeant remedying legislation. This would help in resolving the genuine difficulties 
that had arisen for FRAs in making payments to those affected (including for example issues 
around unauthorised payment charges and contribution holidays) and in removing the 
potential for further court claims (not just against NFRA and LFC).  
 
During the course of the discussions, the Government laid primary legislation before 
Parliament in the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill and will make secondary 
legislation pursuant to the Bill (together, the Remedying Legislation) to provide the affected 
pension scheme members with a remedy for the discrimination found in the McCloud/Sargeant 
claims.  
 
Following a series of complex discussions including resp
[...]
framework); 

 

- I understand that survivor benefits under the 1992 Firefighters Pension scheme are payable only to a 

legal spouse or civil partner, meaning a partner with whom I have entered into a formal registered civil 

partnership. If I choose to receive benefits under the rules of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992 

and I am unmarried and not in a civil partnership at the date of my death then a survivor’s pension will 

not be payable;  

- The decision I make to receive benefits under the rules of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992/ 

Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2006/ Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015 [delete as applicable] is 

irrevocable.  Neither I nor my dependants will be given an option to reconsider this decision once the 

new legislation comes into force; 

 

- The way in which the issues relevant to my case are dealt with under the framework (as noted in the 

table below) amounts to a full and final settlement of my claim. I will not commence or continue any 

court or tribunal proceedings against [NAME of FRA] (in its capacity as employer or pension scheme 

manager) in relation to any matters that are covered by this agreement (other than a failure to abide 

by the terms of this agreement); and  

 

The issues in my case have or will be addressed as follows: 

 

[PARTIES TO INSERT RELEVANT ROWS FROM THE ANNEX 1 FRAMEWORK TABLE WITH AN 

ADDITIONAL COLUMN TO DOCUMENT THE ACTUAL PAYMENT, ADJUSTMENT AND/OR RECORD 

ALTERATION MADE FOR EACH SPECIFIC ISSUE FOR THAT MEMBER.] 

 

Signed by [NAME of MEMBER] on [DATE] 

 

Signed by [NAME] on behalf of [FRA] on [DATE] 

Page 47

Page 13 of 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Chair's Annual Report to the Board 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Chair's Annual Report to the board 2020/21

	3 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 for Forward Plan

	4 Risk Management
	Appendix 1 for Risk Management
	Appendix 2 for Risk Management

	5 Pensions Administration

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 

Tuesday 9 November 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Martin Reohorn (Chair)  
Barnaby Briggs  
Caroline Jones  
Sian Marsh 
Paul Morley  
 
Officers  
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance  
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation)  
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead  
Ian Marriott, Delivery Lead – Commercial and Regulatory 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
2. Apologies 
 
Tony Morgan 
 
3. Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 
 
None. 
 

(1) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
Board Members received confirmation that a report would be presented to the next meeting of 
the Full Council seeking appointment to the vacant seat on the Board. 
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.11.21 

4. Chair's Annual Report to the Board 2020/21 
 
The Chair presented his annual report which would be placed before the next meeting of the 
Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee.  
 
The report was noted. 
 
5. Forward Plan 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report to 
the Board which set out a rolling forward plan for a one-year period. 
 
In response to questioning regarding the new administration service, the Board were advised that 
a representative of West Yorkshire Pension Fund would attend a future Board meeting to provide 
an administrative update and the Warwickshire Pension Service would report on contractual 
updates.  
 
The Board noted the Forward Plan. 
 
6. Risk Management 
 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance, presented this report 
which provided an update on the risks facing the administration of the pension service and actions 
taken to manage them.  Risks related to the coronavirus pandemic had been reviewed, based on 
the experience of the service to date which had resulted in a slightly lower risk score.  Officers had 
also begun to look at the risks presented by the appointment of an external administrator and the 
associated impact on existing risk factors.   
 
The Chair sought further information regarding cyber security which had received a relatively high 
rating.  Neil Buxton noted that this reflected the position for the whole industry, due to the 
emphasis placed on cyber security by The Pensions Regulator for both public and private pension 
funds.  He advised that the Cyber Security Policy was due to be presented to the Board in 
February 2022.  The service was reliant upon Warwickshire County Council infrastructure for cyber 
security which provided a degree of comfort and conversations were ongoing with colleagues in 
ICT to conduct penetration testing, scenario testing and an external audit.  Risks in relation to the 
transfer of administrative activity to West Yorkshire Pension Fund would need to be addressed.  
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, advised that the transfer was at the mobilisation 
stage and significant liaison was taking place with the information security team.  A security risk 
assessment would need to be completed to ensure that West Yorkshire Pension Fund had 
sufficient policies in place to manage the cyber risk and would be able to meet the Pension Fund’s 
security criteria.  
 
The Board welcomed the cautious approach and noted the report. 
 
7. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, presented this report which provided an update on 
key developments affecting Fire pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service as comprehensively set out in the report, including the change of service 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.11.21 

provider, breaches, internal dispute resolution procedure, pension savings statements, an update 
on McCloud/Sargeant and the Matthews/O’Brien case.  
 
In response to a question regarding the process in terms of annual allowance breaches, Vicky 
Jenks advised that pension savings statements would show occasions when there had been a 
breach but it had been possible to carry over any previous allowance to mitigate the tax charge; 
when the annual allowance had been exceeded resulting in a tax charge, the service tried to 
provide  forewarning to the member involved.  Paul Morley noted that communications in this 
respect had been very good in recent years and commented that it would be helpful to be in a 
position where it was possible to alert members to the tax impacts of decisions taken around 
promotions etc.  Vicky Jenks responded that awareness raising communication around the 
situations that caused an individual to exceed the annual allowance was being considered.  
 
In response to a question regarding McCloud/Sargeant and the payment of claims, Vicky Jenks 
advised that any individuals who had retired since the issue of the Home Office guidance had been 
processed as immediate detriment cases and paid based on the legacy scheme.   
 
In relation to the approach to the Matthews/O’Brien case, Vicky Jenks noted that guidance on how 
to work out benefits when there was no pay data available was awaited.   Payroll had advised that 
year end data was available in to the 1990s.  In terms of the first exercise, it was understood that 
an average for each station and callouts would be used to provide each member with a pension 
based on that average.  In instances when the data was not available, the data from a similar fire 
service could be utilised.  She noted that it would be a very complicated situation and that there 
would need to be some collaboration to see what data FRAs were using to reach a reasonable 
assumption as to what pension benefits should look like.  There was some discussion around the 
archives that might be useable if it was legally possible to do so but some archived records may 
have been disposed of in the recent Bin Scan Store project.  
 
In response to a question regarding regional collaboration, Vicky Jenks advised that four pension 
funds across the region had outsourced administration to West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  A 
meeting had been held on 8 November 2021 to test the appetite for collaboration as a group of 
customers to ensure that the needs of all four FRAs were being met and to identify any efficiencies 
of scale could be generated through adopting similar methods of working with West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund.  This had generated some interest from the FRAs and more collaboration meetings 
would follow.  
 
The Chair asked about the delegations that had been agreed by the authority in respect of 
voluntary scheme pays as opposed to mandatory scheme pays and Vicky Jenks advised that fire 
scheme discretions, including scheme pays, would be reviewed to ensure they were adequate. 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
8. Any Other Business 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.11.21 

9. Future Meeting Dates 
 
The dates of future meetings were noted and whilst it was hoped to meet in person in the near 
future this would be subject to any restrictions in place. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.35pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


